Amounts deferred in respect of
effective cash flow hedges

- - - - - - - - - -

Amounts reclassified to the Income
Statement in respect of hedged cash
flows

- - - - - - - - - -

Actuarial gains on pension scheme - - - - - - 16.4 16.4 - 16.4
Tax on items above taken directly to
equity

- - - - - -   (3.0) (3.0) - (3.0)

Total comprehensive
income/(expense) recognised for
the period ended 30 June 2018

- - - - - - 411.8 411.8 (0.1) 411.7

Dividend payments - - - - - - (87.0) (87.0) - (87.0)

Issue of shares 0.1 0.5 - - - - - - - 0.6

Share-based payments - - - - - 5.6 - 5.6 - 5.6

Purchase of own shares - - - - - - - - - -

Transfers in respect of dividends
accruing to share options

- - - - - (0.7) 0.7 - - -

Transfers in respect of
exercised/lapsed options

- - - - 0.2 - (0.1) 0.1 - 0.1

Tax on share-based payments  - - - - - (0.7) (0.3) (1.0) - (1.0)
At 30 June 2018 as previously
reported (audited) 101.3 232.6 1,109.0 - (1.2) 18.0 3,130.5 3,147.3 7.5 4,597.7

Effect of changes in accounting
policies* - - - - - - (4.5) (4.5) - (4.5)
At 1 July 2018 as adjusted for
changes in accounting policies 101.3 232.6 1,109.0 - (1.2) 18.0 3,126.0 3,142.8 7.5 4,593.2

Profit for the period - - - - - - 330.7 330.7 1.2 331.9

Actuarial loss on pension scheme - - - - - - (12.0) (12.0) - (12.0)
Tax on items above taken directly to
equity - - - - - - 2.3 2.3 - 2.3
Total comprehensive income
recognised for the period ended 31
December 2018 - - - - - - 321.0 321.0 1.2

322.2

Dividend payments - - - - - - (355.2) (355.2) - (355.2)

Issue of shares 0.1 6.6 - - - - - - - 6.7

Share-based payments - - - - - 6.3 - 6.3 - 6.3

Purchase of own shares - - - - (21.4) - - (21.4) - (21.4)

Transfers in respect of share options - - - - 7.6 (11.2) 3.5 (0.1) - (0.1)

Tax on share-based payments  - - - - - (0.1) 0.1 - - -

At 31 December 2018 101.4 239.2 1,109.0 - (15.0) 13.0 3,095.4 3,093.4 8.7 4,551.7

* The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Comparatives have not been restated in respect of the
adoption of IFRS 15 or IFRS 9. Further details and the impact of adoption are included in notes 1.4 and 1.5.

The notes in sections 1 to 6 form an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Half Yearly Financial Statements.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
at 31 December 2018 (unaudited)

 Notes

31 December 2018

£m

31 December 2017*

£m

30 June 2018*
(audited)

£m
Assets
Non-current assets
Other intangible assets  100.0 100.0 100.0

[…]

• Amendments to IAS 40 ‘Transfers of Investment Property’ which has had no impact on the Condensed
Consolidated Half Yearly Financial Statements.

• IFRIC Interpretation 22 ‘Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration’ which has had no
impact on the Condensed Consolidated Half Yearly Financial Statements.

• Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle which has had no impact on the Condensed
Consolidated Half Yearly Financial Statements.

1.5 Impact of changes in accounting policies
The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method. Comparatives have not been
restated in respect of the adoption of IFRS 15 or IFRS 9. The tables below summarise the impact of the
changes in accounting policies on the Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement of the
Group.

Half year ended
31 December

2018 as reported

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 15

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 9

Results before
adjustments for
the adoption of

new accounting
policies

Impact on Consolidated Income Statement  £m £m £m £m

Revenue  2,132.0 6.6 - 2,125.4

Cost of sales  (1,649.8) (6.3) - (1,643.5)

Gross profit  482.2 0.3 - 481.9

Administrative expenses  (74.0) (0.7) - (73.3)

Part-exchange income  140.5 140.5 - -

Part-exchange expenses  (139.0) (139.0) - -

Profit from operations  409.7 1.1 - 408.6

Finance income  3.7 - - 3.7

Finance costs  (18.8) - 0.1 (18.9)

Net finance costs  (15.1) - 0.1 (15.2)

Share of post-tax profit from joint ventures  13.4 - - 13.4

Share of post-tax profit from associates  - - - -

Profit before tax  408.0 1.1 0.1 406.8

Tax  (76.1) (0.2) - (75.9)

Profit for the period  331.9 0.9 0.1 330.9

Earnings per share from continuing
operations

Basic  32.7p (0.1)p - 32.6p

Diluted  32.3p (0.1)p - 32.2p

As at 31
December 2018

as reported

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 15

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 9

As at 31
December 2018

before
adjustments for
the adoption of

new accounting
policies

Impact on Consolidated Balance Sheet  £m £m £m £m

Assets

Non-current assets
Non-current assets per balance sheet  1,210.5 - - 1,210.5
Prepayment  - - (1.1) 1.1
   1,210.5 - (1.1) 1,211.6
Current assets
Trade and other receivables  156.4 - (0.3) 156.7
Other current assets  5,340.7 - - 5,340.7
  5,497.1 - (0.3) 5,497.4
Total assets  6,707.6 - (1.4) 6,709.0
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (485.5) - 0.4 (485.9)
Other non-current liabilities  (221.5) - - (221.5)

  (707.0) - 0.4 (707.4)
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

(1,364.6)

(2.3)

- (1,362.3)
Current tax liabilities  (84.3) (0.2) - (84.1)
   (1,448.9) (2.5) - (1,446.4)
Total liabilities  (2,155.9) (2.5) 0.4 (2,153.8)

Net assets  4,551.7

(2.5)

(1.0) 4,555.2

Equity

Retained earnings  3,093.4 (2.5) (1.0) 3,096.9

Other reserves and capital

1,449.6

-

- 1,449.6
Non-controlling interests  8.7 - - 8.7
Total equity  4,551.7 (2.5) (1.0) 4,555.2

Impact on Consolidated Cash Flow

Half year ended
31 December

2018 as reported

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 15

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 9

Half year ended
31 December

2018 before
adjustments for
the adoption of

new accounting
policies

Statement  £m £m £m £m

Profit from operations  409.7 1.1 - 408.6

Imputed interest on deferred term payables  (11.3) - 0.1 (11.4)
Other non-cash items  0.1 - - 0.1
Total non-cash items  (11.2) - 0.1 (11.3)
Increase in inventories  (237.8) - - (237.8)

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other
receivables

72.4

-

(0.1) 72.5

Decrease in trade and other payables  (182.1) (1.1) - (181.0)
Decrease in secured loans  0.8 - - 0.8
Total movements in working capital  (346.7) (1.1) (0.1) (345.5)
Interest paid  (6.0) - - (6.0)
Tax paid  (79.1) - - (79.1)

Net cash outflow from operating activities  (33.3) - - (33.3)

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (0.1) - - (0.1)

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (369.9) - - (369.9)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (403.3) - - (403.3)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the period

982.4

-

- 982.4

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period

579.1

-

- 579.1